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Advisory, Assurance, and Tax offered through REDW LLC. Wealth Management offered through REDW Wealth LLC. 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

Governing Board 
Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission 
Springfield, Oregon 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the business-type activities of Metropolitan Wastewater 
Management Commission (MWMC), as of and for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise MWMC’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the business-type activities of Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission, as of June 
30, 2025 and 2024, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the years then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of MWMC and to meet 
our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

MWMC’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about MWMC’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement issuance date, including any currently known information that may 
raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of MWMC’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about MWMC’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis (MD&A) be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of 
the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplemental Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise MWMC’s basic financial statements. The other supplemental information is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
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The other supplemental information as listed in the table of contents is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the 
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental information is fairly stated, in 
all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations 

In accordance with Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations, we have also issued our 
report dated December 19, 2025, on our consideration of MWMC’s compliance with certain provisions of laws and 
regulations, including the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules. The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of compliance and the results of that testing and not 
to provide an opinion on compliance. 

 
Ryan T. Pasquarella, Principal 
For REDW LLC 
Salem, Oregon 
December 19, 2025 
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OVERVIEW OF ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) serves as an introduction to the basic 
financial statements and supplementary information.  The MD&A represents management’s 
examination and analysis of MWMC’s financial condition and performance. 
 
The financial statements report information about MWMC using the accrual basis of 
accounting.  As such, revenues are recognized when they are earned and expenses are 
recognized when they are incurred. 
 
The financial statements include a statement of net position, a statement of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position, a statement of cash flows and notes to the financial 
statements.  The statement of net position provides information about the nature and 
amount of resources and obligations at year-end. The statement of revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net position presents the results of the business activities over the course of the 
fiscal year and information on how the net position changed during the year.  The statement 
of cash flows presents changes in cash and cash equivalents resulting from operational, 
capital and related financing, and investing activities.  This statement presents information 
about cash receipts and cash disbursements, without consideration of the earnings event, 
when an obligation occurs, or depreciation of capital assets. 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide required disclosures and other information that 
are essential to a full understanding of material data provided in the statements.  The notes 
present information about the MWMC’s accounting policies, significant account balances and 
activities, material risks, obligations, commitments, and contingencies.  
  
The financial statements represent a consolidation of two budgetary funds: the Regional 
Wastewater Fund and the Regional Wastewater Capital Fund.  For financial reporting 
purposes, management considers the activities relating to the operation of wastewater 
management to be of a unitary nature and they are reported as such.  For operational 
purposes, the accounts of wastewater management are organized on the basis of funds, each 
of which is considered a separate accounting entity.  Supplementary information comparing 
the budget to actual revenues and expenses is provided. 
 
The financial statements were prepared by City of Springfield staff from the detailed books 
and records of the MWMC.  The financial statements were audited during the independent 
external audit process. 
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget and Rates 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, MWMC approved a 5 percent rate increase that was 
effective July 1, 2025 (a 5.5 percent increase was effective July 1, 2024).  The new rate resulted 
in an average residential billing of $31.91 per month based on typical residential 
consumption of 5,000 gallons per month.  The budget included an annual capital 
contribution of $14.3 million in order to fund implementation of the ongoing Capital 
Improvement Plan and Equipment Replacement.  
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens and rate payers with a general 
overview of the finances for those funds maintained by the MWMC and to show MWMC’s 
accountability for the funds it receives.  Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed 
to: 
 
 
Kevin Vanderwall 
MWMC Accountant 
City of Springfield 
225 Fifth Street 
Springfield, OR 97477 
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METROPOLITAN WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission (MWMC) was established on February 9, 1977 through 
an intergovernmental agreement between Lane County and the Cities of Eugene and Springfield.  It was formed 
to construct, operate, and maintain regional sewage facilities.  The Commission is composed of seven voting 
members from Eugene, Springfield, and Lane County.  Three of the seven members are elected officials from 
each of the partner agencies’ governing bodies. 
 
The financial operations of MWMC are reported as an entity using enterprise fund accounting.  It is MWMC’s 
intent that the costs of providing services to users on a continuing basis will be financed or recovered primarily 
through an equitable fee levied on all user classes.   
 
Reporting Entity 
 
These financial statements include all funds, organizations, departments, and offices that are not legally separate 
from the MWMC.   
 
The City of Springfield performs all administrative duties and construction of major capital assets for MWMC in 
accordance with the provisions of a July 14, 1983 service agreement, which was updated and reaffirmed in 2005.  
The City of Eugene performs all operations and maintenance duties for MWMC under the same updated service 
agreement.  The agreement is part of an arrangement among the Cities of Eugene and Springfield and MWMC 
whereby the two Cities perform all necessary operational and staff support activities of MWMC. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial operations of MWMC are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
All activities of the MWMC are accounted for within two proprietary (enterprise) funds.  Proprietary funds are 
used to account for operations that are (a) financed and operated in a manner similar to a private business 
enterprise where the intent of the governing body is that the cost (expenses, including depreciation) of 
providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily 
through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues 
earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, 
management control, accountability, or other purposes. 
 
MWMC distinguishes operating revenue and expenses from non-operating items.  Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services to users.  The principal operating revenues involve charges for 
services and the major operating expenses include the costs of plant operation and maintenance, 
administration, and depreciation of capital assets.  All revenues and expenses not meeting these definitions are 
reported in these financial statements as non-operating revenues and expenses. 
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METROPOLITAN WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
NOTE E – RESTRICTED CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 
The Commission maintains cash and investments in several fund accounts in accordance with bond resolutions 
and Commission authorization.  Descriptions of these fund account types are as follows: 
 
System Development Charge Reserves – Used to account for charges assessed and collected in conjunction with 
installation of new sewer services in the Regional Sewer System and are restricted by State of Oregon Statutes to 
system enhancements and other related capital expenditures. 
 
Investments for Bond Principal and Interest – Used to account for cash and investments restricted by Bond 
Indentures of Trust for future payment of principal and interest on debt. 
 
State Revolving Loan Reserves – Deposits held for debt service as required by the State of Oregon Department of 
Environmental Quality for Clean Water State Revolving Fund Loan Agreements. 
 
Insurance Reserve - Deposits held by direction of the Commission for use towards future insurance claims. 
 
Detailed amounts for restricted cash and investments were as follows: 

 
2025 2024

     State Revolving Fund loan reserves 50,000$                   50,000$                   
     System development charge reserves 16,559,346             15,515,688             
     Investments for bond principal and interest 2,000,000                2,000,000                
     Insurance reserve 1,500,000                1,500,000                

               Total restricted cash and investments 20,109,346$           19,065,688$           
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Balance as of Balance as of
June 30, 2024 Additions Reductions June 30, 2025

Lease receivables
Infrastructure:

410 River Avenue 33,978$           -$                 (17,642)$        16,336$           

Total lease receivables 33,978$           -$                 (17,642)$        16,336$           

Balance as of Balance as of
June 30, 2024 Additions Reductions June 30, 2025

Deferred inflows of resources
Infrastructure:

410 River Avenue 33,475$           -$                 (17,465)$        16,010$           

Total deferred inflows of resources 33,475$           -$                 (17,465)$        16,010$           
 

Fiscal Year Principal Payments Interest Payments Total Payments
2026 16,336$                87$                     16,423$           

16,336$                87$                     16,423$           

29 
Attachment 1



 

 
 

 

30 
Attachment 1



 

 
Fiscal Year Principal Interest

2026 3,900,000$           102,000$          
2027 600,000                12,000              

4,500,000$           114,000$          
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NOTE J – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
 
As required during the implementation of GASB Statement 101- Compensated Absences, the sick time calculation 
portion of compensated absences was increased to better reflect the estimated sick time usage expected during the 
next fiscal year.  This was reflected in a restatement to prior year financial statements.  These adjustments resulted in 
a decrease to beginning net position in the amount of $28,590 to the government.  These are recorded on the basic 
financial statements as follows: 
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Advisory, Assurance, and Tax offered through REDW LLC. Wealth Management offered through REDW Wealth LLC. 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
Required by Oregon State Regulations 

Governing Board 
Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission 
Springfield, Oregon 
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
the basic financial statements of Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission (MWMC) as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated December 19, 2025. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether MWMC’s financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants, including the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 162-10-000 
through 162-10-320 of the Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations, noncompliance with 
which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statements amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. 

We performed procedures to the extent we considered necessary to address the required comments and 
disclosures which included, but were not limited to the following: 

 Deposit of public funds with financial institutions (ORS Chapter 295). 

 Indebtedness limitations, restrictions and repayment. 

 Budgets legally required (ORS Chapter 294). 

 Insurance and fidelity bonds in force or required by law. 

 Programs funded from outside sources. 

 Authorized investment of surplus funds (ORS Chapter 294). 

 Public contracts and purchasing (ORS Chapters 279A, 279B, 279C). 

 Accountability for collecting or receiving money by elected officials – no money was collected or received 
by elected officials.
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In connection with our testing nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe MWMC was not in 
substantial compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants, including the provisions 
of Oregon Revised Statutes as specified in Oregon Administrative Rules 162-10-000 through 162-10-320 of the 
Minimum Standards for Audits of Oregon Municipal Corporations. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered MWMC’s internal control over 
financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of MWMC’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of MWMC’s internal control. 

Restriction on Use 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the governing board and management of MWMC and 
the Oregon Secretary of State and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
parties. 

 
Ryan T. Pasquarella, Principal 
For REDW LLC 
Salem, Oregon 
December 19, 2025 
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Advisory, Assurance, and Tax offered through REDW LLC. Wealth Management offered through REDW Wealth LLC. 

 
Governing Body 
Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission 
Springfield, Oregon 
 

We have audited the financial statements of Metropolitan Wastewater Management 
Commission (MWMC) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report 
thereon dated December 19, 2025. Professional standards require that we advise you of the 
following matters relating to our audit. 

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit 

As communicated in our statement of work letter dated March 5, 2025, our responsibility, as 
described by professional standards, is to form and express an opinion about whether the 
financial statements that have been prepared by management with your oversight are 
presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of the financial statements does not relieve 
you or management of your respective responsibilities. 

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to 
obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are 
free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of the 
system of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of MWMC’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of our 
audit, we considered the system of internal control of MWMC solely for the purpose of 
determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance concerning such internal 
control. 

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in 
our professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting 
process. However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying 
other matters to communicate to you. 

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 

We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously 
communicated to you. 

Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 

The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, and our firm have complied with all 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence. 
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Significant Risks Identified

We have identified the following significant risks:

• The possibility that management could override the system of controls. This risk is 
always identified and addressed by our planned audit procedures. This is not indicative 
of any unusual circumstances observed within your organization.

Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s  Significant Accounting Practices

Significant Accounting Policies
Management has the responsibility to select  and use appropriate accounting policies. A 
summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by MWMC is included in the notes to
the financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no 
changes in significant accounting policies or their application during the year ended June 30,
2025. No matters have come to our attention that would require us, under professional 
standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for significant unusual 
transactions and (2) the effect of  significant accounting policies  in controversial or emerging 
areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.

Significant Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures
Accounting estimates and related disclosures are an integral part of the financial statements 
prepared by management and are based on  management’s current judgments. Those
judgments are normally based on  knowledge and experience about past and current events and
assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive 
because of their significance to the financial  statements and because of the possibility that 
future events affecting them may differ markedly from management’s  current judgments.

The most sensitive accounting estimates  affecting the financial statements are:

• Management’s estimate of the depreciation of capital assets, based on management’s 
determination of the useful  lives and future economic  benefit of the assets.

• Management’s estimate of the fair market  value of investments, based on third-party 
brokerage information.

• Management’s estimate of the allowance for doubtful accounts, based on past 
experience with uncollected accounts.

• Management’s estimate of the contractual liabilities, based on the proportionate share 
of the cities of Eugene and Springfield’s other post-employment benefits, net pension 
liability and related deferrals, and compensated absences. The other post-employment 
benefits and net pension liabilities are based on calculations from an independent third-
party actuary.

We evaluated the factors and assumptions used to develop the estimates and determined that 
they are reasonable in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Financial Statement Disclosures
Certain financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment  and are particularly 
sensitive because of their significance to financial statement users. The most sensitive 
disclosures affecting MWMC’s financial statements relate to MWMC’s long-term liabilities 
including contractual obligations to the Cities of Eugene and Springfield and compliance with 
Oregon Minimum Standards and Local Budget Law.
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Significant Difficulties Encountered During the Audit

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the 
performance of the audit.

Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements

For purposes of this communication, professional  standards also require us to accumulate all 
known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are
trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional 
standards require us to also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to 
prior periods on the relevant classes of transactions, account balances or  disclosures, and the 
financial statements as a whole. Management  has corrected all identified misstatements.

In addition, professional standards require us  to communicate to you all material, corrected 
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit 
procedures. None of the misstatements identified by us as a result of our audit procedures and 
corrected by management were material, either  individually or in the aggregate, to the
financial statements taken as a whole.

Disagreements with Management

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as 
a matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting,
reporting, or auditing matter, which could be significant to MWMC’s financial statements or the 
auditor’s report. No such disagreements  arose during the course of the audit.

Representations Requested from Management

We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in
the attached letter dated December 19, 2025.

Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no 
consultations with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters.

Other Significant Matters,  Findings, or Issues

In the normal course of our professional association with MWMC, we generally discuss a variety
of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards,
significant events or transactions that occurred during the  year, operating and regulatory 
conditions affecting the entity, and operational plans and strategies that may affect the risks 
of material misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention
as MWMC’s auditors.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the governing body and 
management of Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission and is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone  other than these specified parties.

REDW  LLC

Salem, Oregon
December 19, 2025
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December 19, 2025 
 
 

 
REDW, LLC  
475 Cottage Street NE, Suite 200 
Salem, OR 97301 
 
 
This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission (MWMC), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the respective change in financial position, 
and where applicable, cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the financial statements of the 
various opinion units are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted for governments in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). 
 
Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to matters that are material. 
Items are considered material, regardless of size, if they involve an omission or misstatement of 
accounting information such that, in the light of surrounding circumstances, there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
We confirm that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, having made such inquiries as we 
considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves as of December 19, 
2025. 
 
Financial Statements 

 We have fulölled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement 
letter dated March 5, 2025, for the preparation and fair presentation of the önancial 
statements of the various opinion units referred to above in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

 The önancial statements referred to above have been fairly presented in accordance with 
U.S. and include all properly classiöed funds, required supplementary information, and 
notes to the basic önancial statements. 

 We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
the system of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of önancial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

 

 
MWMC Commission 

 
Pat Farr 

Lane County Commissioner 
MWMC President 

 
 

Doug Keeler 
Springöeld Citizen 
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 We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control to prevent and detect fraud. 

 The methods, data, and signiöcant assumptions used by us in making accounting estimates and their 
related disclosures are appropriate to achieve recognition, measurement, or disclosure that is 
reasonable in the context of U.S. GAAP. 

 All related party relationships and transactions have been appropriately accounted for and disclosed 
in accordance with the requirements of U.S. GAAP. 

 All events subsequent to the date of the önancial statements and for which U.S. GAAP requires 
adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed. 

 The effects of all known actual or possible litigation and claims have been accounted for and disclosed 
in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

 All component units, as well as joint ventures with an equity interest, are included and other joint 
ventures and related organizations are properly disclosed. 

 All funds and activities are properly classiöed. 

 All funds that meet the quantitative criteria in Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements—and Management's Discussion and Analysis—for State 
and Local Governments, GASB Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements—and Management's 
Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments: Omnibus, and GASB Statement No. 65, Items 
Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, for presentation as major are identiöed and presented as 
such and all other funds that are presented as major are considered important to önancial statement 
users. 

 All net position components and fund balance classiöcations have been properly reported and, if 
applicable, approved. 

 All revenues within the statement of activities have been properly classiöed as program revenues, 
general revenues, contributions to term or permanent endowments, or contributions to permanent 
fund principal. 

 All expenses have been properly classiöed in or allocated to functions and programs in the statement 
of activities, and allocations, if any, have been made on a reasonable basis. 

 All interfund and intra-entity transactions and balances have been properly classiöed and reported. 

 Special items and extraordinary items have been properly classiöed and reported. 

 Deposit and investment risks have been properly and fully disclosed. 

 Capital assets, including infrastructure assets and right-to-use assets, are properly capitalized, 
reported, and if applicable, depreciated or amortized. 

 All required supplementary information is measured and presented within the prescribed guidelines. 

 Nonexchange and exchange önancial guarantees, either written or oral, under which it is more likely 
than not that a liability exists have been properly recorded, or if we are obligated in any manner, are 
disclosed. 

 We acknowledge our responsibility for compliance with the laws, regulations, and provisions of 
contracts and grant agreements. 

 We have reviewed, approved, and taken responsibility for the önancial statements and related notes. 
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 We have a process to track the status of audit öndings and recommendations. 

 We have identiöed and communicated to you all previous audits, attestation engagements, and other 
studies related to the audit objectives and whether related recommendations have been 
implemented.  

 With regard to items reported at fair value: 

o The underlying assumptions are reasonable and they appropriately reøect 
management’s intent and ability to carry out its stated courses of action. 

o The measurement methods and related assumptions used in determining fair value are 
appropriate in the circumstances and have been consistently applied. 

o The disclosures related to fair values are complete, adequate, and in conformity with 
U.S. GAAP. 

o There are no subsequent events that require adjustments to the fair value 
measurements and disclosures included in the önancial statements. 

 We have conducted a comprehensive risk assessment and disclosed all material concentrations and 
constraints in accordance with GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. These disclosures 
provide sufficient detail to enable users of önancial statements to understand the nature of the 
circumstances disclosed and the government’s vulnerability to the risk of a substantial impact 
associated with the concentration or constraint, if applicable.   

 We have evaluated the concentrations and constraints, including those that occur subsequent to the 
statement of net position date but before the önancial statements are issued and have been properly 
disclosed in the önancial statements as subsequent events.  

 With respect to accounting estimates: 

o The signiöcant judgments made in making the accounting estimates have taken into 
account all relevant information of which we are aware. 

o We have consistently and appropriately selected and applied methods, assumptions, 
and data when making accounting estimates. 

o The assumptions we used in making and disclosing accounting estimates appropriately 
reøect our intent and ability to carry out speciöc courses of action on behalf of MWMC. 

o The disclosures related to accounting estimates, including those disclosures describing 
estimation uncertainty, are complete and are reasonable in the context of the applicable 
önancial reporting framework. 

o We are not aware of any events subsequent to the date of the önancial statements that 
require adjustment to our accounting estimates and disclosures included in the 
önancial statements.  

 With respect to the supplemental information accompanying the önancial statements:  

o We acknowledge our responsibility for the presentation of the supplemental 
information in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  

o We believe the supplemental information, including its form and content, is measured 
and fairly presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  
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o The methods of measurement or presentation have not changed from those used in the 
prior period.  

o We believe the following signiöcant assumptions or interpretations underlying the 
measurement or presentation of the supplemental information, and the basis for our 
assumptions and interpretations, are reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances.  

o When the supplemental information is not presented with the audited önancial 
statements, management will make the audited önancial statements readily available 
to the intended users of the supplemental information no later than the date of issuance 
by MWMC of the supplemental information and the auditor’s report thereon. 

o We acknowledge our responsibility to include the auditor’s report on the supplemental 
information in any document containing the supplemental information and that 
indicates the auditor reported on such supplemental information. 

o We acknowledge our responsibility to present the supplemental information with the 
audited önancial statements or, if the supplemental information will not be presented 
with the audited önancial statements, to make the audited önancial statements readily 
available to the intended users of the supplemental information no later than the date 
of issuance by MWMC of the supplemental information and the auditor’s report 
thereon. 

 With respect to any nonattest services provided, we have performed the following: 

o Made all management decisions and performed all management functions; 

o Assigned a competent individual to oversee the services; 

o Evaluated the adequacy of the services performed; 

o Evaluated and accepted responsibility for the result of the service performed; and 

o Established and maintained controls, including a process to monitor the system of 
internal control. 

Information Provided  

 We have provided you with: 

o Access to all information, of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of the önancial statements of the various opinion units referred to 
above, such as records, documentation, meeting minutes, and other matters; 

o Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit; 

o Unrestricted access to persons within the entity and others from whom you determined 
it necessary to obtain audit evidence; 

o A written acknowledgement of all the documents that we expect to issue that will be 
included in the annual report and the planned timing and method of issuance of that 
annual report, and 

o A önal version of the annual report (including all the documents that, together, 
comprise the annual report) in a timely manner prior to the date of the auditor’s report. 

 The önancial statements and any other information included in the annual report are consistent with 
one another, and the other information does not contain any material misstatements. 
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 All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reøected in the önancial 
statements. 

 We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the önancial statements may 
be materially misstated as a result of fraud. 

 We have provided to you our evaluation of the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
including signiöcant conditions, events present, concentrations and constraints, and we believe that 
our use of the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate.  

 We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud that affects the entity and involves: 

o Management; 

o Employees who have signiöcant roles in internal control; or 

o Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the önancial statements. 

 We have no knowledge of any instances, that have occurred or are likely to have occurred, of fraud 
and noncompliance with provisions of laws and regulations that have a material effect on the önancial 
statements or other önancial data signiöcant to the audit objectives, and any other instances that 
warrant the attention of those charged with governance, whether communicated by employees, 
former employees, vendors (contractors), analysts, regulators, or others. 

 We have no knowledge of any instances that have occurred or are likely to have occurred, of 
noncompliance with provisions of contracts and grant agreements that has a material effect on the 
determination of önancial statement amounts or other önancial data signiöcant to the audit 
objectives.  

 We have no knowledge of any instances that have occurred or are likely to have occurred of abuse 
that could be quantitatively or qualitatively material to the önancial statements or other önancial data 
signiöcant to the audit objectives. 

 We have taken timely and appropriate steps to remedy fraud, noncompliance with provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, abuse or waste that you have reported to us. 

 We have a process to track the status of audit öndings and recommendations. 

 We have identiöed for you all previous audits, attestation engagements, and other studies related to 
the audit objectives and whether related recommendations have been implemented. 

 We are not aware of any pending or threatened litigation, claims, and assessments whose effects 
should be considered when preparing the önancial statements and we have not consulted legal 
counsel concerning litigation, claims, or assessments. 

 We have disclosed to you the identity of all the entity’s related parties and the nature of all the related 
party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 

 There have been no communications from regulatory agencies concerning noncompliance with or 
deöciencies in accounting, internal control, or önancial reporting practices. 

 MWMC has no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying value or classiöcation of 
assets, deferred outøows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inøows of resources. 

 We have disclosed to you all guarantees, whether written or oral, under which MWMC is contingently 
liable. 
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REGIONAL WASTEWATER PROGRAM 

CAPITAL PROGRAMS 
 

Overview 
 
The Regional Wastewater Program (RWP) includes two components: the Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) and the Asset Management Capital Program (AMCP). The FY 26-27 CIP Budget, the FY 
26-27 AMCP Budget, and the associated 5-Year Capital Plan are based on the following:  2004 MWMC 
Facilities Plan, 2014 Partial Facilities Plan Update, Resiliency Planning Study (Disaster Mitigation & 
Recovery Plan – March 2020), 2023 infrastructure evaluation, and 2025 information from project 
P80101 Facilities Planning work in progress.  
 
The CIP is administered by the City of Springfield for the MWMC. The AMCP implements the projects 
and activities necessary to maintain functionality, lifespan, and effectiveness of the MWMC facility 
assets on an ongoing basis. The AMCP is administered by the City of Eugene and consists of three sub-
categories: 
 

 Equipment Replacement  

 Major Rehabilitation  

 Major Capital Outlay 
 
The MWMC has established these capital programs to achieve the following RWP objectives: 
 

 Compliance with applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations 

 Protection of the health and safety of people and property from exposure to hazardous 

conditions such as untreated or inadequately treated wastewater 

 Provision of adequate capacity to facilitate community growth in the Eugene-Springfield 

metropolitan area consistent with adopted land use 

 Construction, operation, maintenance, and management of MWMC facilities in a manner that 

is cost-effective, efficient, and affordable to the community in the short and long term 
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Capital Program Funding and Financial Planning Methods and Policies 

 
This annual budget document presents the FY 26-27 CIP Budget, the FY 26-27 AMCP Budget, and 5-
Year Capital Plan which includes the CIP and AMCP. The MWMC CIP financial planning and funding 
methods are in accordance with the financial management policies put forth in the MWMC 2019 
Financial Plan. 
 
Each of the two RWP capital programs relies on funding mechanisms to achieve the objectives 
described above. The CIP is funded primarily through Capital Reserves, which may include proceeds 
from revenue bond sales, financing through the State of Oregon DEQ Clean Water State Revolving 
Fund (SRF) loan program, grants, System Development Charges (SDC),  user fee revenue, and transfers 
from the Operating Fund to Capital Reserves.  

 

The RWP’s Operating Fund is maintained to pay for operations, administration, debt service, 
equipment replacement contributions and capital contributions associated with the RWP. The 
Operating Fund derives most of its revenue from regional wastewater user fees that are collected by 
Eugene Water & Electric Board (EWEB) and the Springfield Utility Board (SUB) from their respective 
customers, passed through to the City of Eugene and City of Springfield, and ultimately to the MWMC. 
In accordance with the MWMC Financial Plan, funds remaining more than budgeted for operational 
expenditures can be transferred from the Operating Fund to the Capital Reserve. The Capital Reserve 
accumulates revenue to fund capital projects, including major rehabilitation, to reduce the amount of 
borrowing necessary to finance capital projects. In addition, the CIP is partially funded with System 
Development Charges for the projects that qualify. 
 
The AMCP consists of three categories managed by the City of Eugene and funded through regional 
wastewater user fees. The Equipment Replacement account funds replacement of equipment valued at 
or over $10,000 with a life expectancy greater than one year; the Major Rehabilitation account funds 
rehabilitation of the MWMC infrastructure such as roof replacements, structure coatings, etc.; and the 
Major Capital Outlay account is for the initial purchase of major equipment that will be placed on the 
equipment replacement list, or a one-time large capital expense. Some AMCP projects are scheduled 
in coordination with a CIP project due to the nature and complexity of the project scheduling. The 
MWMC assets are tracked throughout their lifecycle using asset maintenance management  software. 
Based on this information, the AMCP annual budget is established and projected for the 5-Year Capital 
Plan. 
 
For planning purposes, the MWMC considers market changes that drive capital project expenditures. 
Specifically, the MWMC capital plan reflects projected price changes over time that affect cost of 
materials, supply chain impacts, and services. In addition, City of Springfield staff and MWMC design 
consultants monitor construction trends in Oregon along with supply chain issues during the design 
phase. 
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Regional Wastewater Capital Program Status and Budget 

 
CIP Project Status and Budget 
 
The FY 26-27 CIP Budget is comprised of the individual budgets for each of the active (carryover) or 
starting (new) projects in the first year of the 5-Year Capital Plan. The total of these FY 26-27 project 
budgets is $39,430,000. Each capital project represented in the FY 26-27 Budget is described in detail 
in a CIP project sheet that can be found at the end of this document. Each project sheet provides a 
description of the project, the project’s purpose/driver (the reason for the project), the funding 
schedule for the project, and the project’s estimated final cost and cash flow information. For those 
projects that are in progress, a short status report is included on the project sheet. In 2019, the MWMC 
Resiliency Planning consultant study focused on seismic (Cascadia magnitude 9.0 earthquake) and 
major flooding event(s) and recommended some infrastructure multi-year improvements for 
consideration during the CIP Budgeting process. 
 
Completed Capital Projects 

The following capital projects were completed or on hold in FY 25-26: 

 Comprehensive Facility Plan Update - P80101 

 Class A Disinfection Facilities - P80098 

 Recycled Water Demonstration Projects - P80099 

 Waste Activated Sludge Thickening - P80078 
 

Carryover Capital Projects 
 
All or a portion of remaining funding for active capital projects are carried forward to the MWMC FY 
26-27 budget. The on-going carryover projects are: 

 

 Aeration System Upgrades - P80113 

 Administration/Operations Building Improvements - P80104 

 Electrical Switchgear & Transformer Replacement - P80115 

 Water Quality Trading Program - P80112 

 Repair Clarifiers & Final Treatment - P80118 

 Glenwood Pump Station Upgrade - P80064 

 WPCF Stormwater Infrastructure - P80111 

 Resiliency Follow-Up - P80109 

 Facility Plan Engineering Services - P80110 

 Biosolids Improvements Study – P80122 

 WPCF Boiler Upgrades – P80121 

 

Overall, the budgeting for these projects follows, and is consistent with, the estimated cost of the 

listed capital projects and new information gathered during the MWMC design development process. 
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New Projects for FY 26-27 

 Owosso Bridge Upgrades – P80116 

 WPCF Storage – P80123 

 WPCF Thickening Upgrades – P80124  

 

 

FY 26-27 Capital Budget Summary (Exhibit 12) 

Exhibit 12 displays the adjusted budget and end-of-year expenditure estimates for FY 25-26, the 
amount of funding projected to be carried over to FY 26-27 and additional funding for existing and/or 
new projects in FY 26-27. 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY 25-26      

ADJUSTED      

BUDGET

FY 25-26         

ESTIMATED      

ACTUALS

FY 25-26 

CARRYOVER 

TO FY 26-27

NEW  

FUNDING         

FOR FY 26-27

TOTAL              

FY 26-27  

BUDGET

Project to be Completed/Ended in FY 25-26

 Waste Activated Sludge Thickening $6,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

 Comprehensive Facilities Plan Update 702,024 400,000 0 0 0

 Class A Disinfection Facilities 600,000 40,000 0 0 0

 Recycled Water Demonstration Projects 262,169 30,000 0 0 0

Projects to be Carried Over to FY 26-27

 Aeration System Upgrades (2023 to 2026) 36,202,723 8,702,723 13,000,000 0 13,000,000

 Electrical Switchgear & Transformer Replacement 15,375,786 5,875,786 7,400,000 0 7,400,000

 Repair Clarifiers & Final Treatment 3,733,026 683,026 3,050,000 550,000 3,600,000

 Biosolids Improvements Study 350,000 150,000 200,000 3,300,000 3,500,000

 Admin Building Improvements 21,046,529 18,046,529 3,000,000 0 3,000,000

 Water Quality Trading Program 9,843,109 2,443,109 2,100,000 0 2,100,000

 Resiliency Follow-Up 678,080 378,080 300,000 1,700,000 2,000,000

 WPCF Boiler Upgrades 450,000 200,000 250,000 750,000 1,000,000

 Glenwood Pump Station Upgrade 1,755,682 1,155,682 600,000 0 600,000

 WPCF Stormwater Infrastructure 600,000 120,000 480,000 0 480,000

 Facility Plan Engineering Services 600,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000

New Projects in FY 26-27

 Owosso Bridge Upgrades 0 0 0 1,100,000 1,100,000

 WPCF Storage 0 0 0 900,000 900,000

 WPCF Thickening Upgrades 0 0 0 450,000 450,000

TOTAL Capital Projects $98,699,128 $38,524,935 $30,680,000 $8,750,000 $39,430,000 

EXHIBIT 12

Summary of FY 26-27 Regional Capital Program Budget
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FY 26-27 Asset Management Capital Program and Budget 

The AMCP consists of the followingaccounts, listed by category: 
 

 Equipment Replacement 
 Major Rehabilitation 
 Major Capital Outlay 

 

The AMCP budget is described below by category. 

 
Equipment Replacement  - Budget 

 
The FY 26-27 Capital Programs budget includes $619,000 in Equipment Replacement purchases that 
are identified on the table below. 
 
 

Equipment Replacement 

Description 
FY 26-27 
Proposed 

Budget 

Waste Heat Radiator, Digester $100,000  

Annual Equipment Allocation, Digester Cleaning Pump, Actuators (x8) 100,000 

Pickup Truck, Replace Chevrolet 2WD, Maintenance 65,000  

Dilution Water Pump, Digesters 60,000  

Digester Cleaning Pump, Digesters 50,000  

Variable Frequency Drives (x6), Digester Mixers, Digesters 45,000 

Electric Cart, GEM-EXLD, Facilities 35,000  

Electric Cart, GEM, Operations 35,000  

Actuator, Primary Diversion Gate, Pretreatment 33,000  

Thickened Sludge Pump, Gravity Thickener 30,000 

Transmission and Clutch Replacement, 10yd Dump Truck, Biosolids 
Management Facility (BMF) 

29,000  

Variable Frequency Drive, Dilution Water Pump, Digesters 15,000 

Variable Frequency Drives (x2), Thickened Waste Activated Sludge Pump,  
Gravity Belt Thickener (GBT) 

12,000 

Variable Frequency Drives (x2), Waste Activated Sludge Pump, GBT 10,000 

Total $619,000 

 
Radiator, Digesters – This radiator removes excess heat from the hot water loop. After 7 years of 
exposure to H2S gas, the heat exchanger has rusted and needs to be replaced. The other elements of 
the unit (i.e., frame, motor, fan) are still in good condition. 
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Annual Equipment Allocation – This allocation is for critical assets exposed to treatment conditions 
and high frequency usage that accelerate equipment wear. The digester cleaning pump needs to be 
replaced every 2-3 years due to the highly corrosive sludge and struvite pumped out of the digesters. 
The actuators at the Plant (x5) and BMF (x3) are obsolete, repair parts are unavailable, and the 
equipment will require immediate replacement upon failure. 
 
Pickup Truck 2WD, Maintenance – This 20-year-old vehicle needs replacement given the multiple, 
reoccurring engine and accessory problems which Fleet Maintenance has been unable to repair. 
 
Dilution Water Pump, Digesters – Installed in 1989, this pump is used to flush the digested sludge 
force main and slurry digester cleanings sent to BMF. It has been rebuilt multiple times and is now in 
need of full replacement. 
 
Digester Cleaning Pump, Digesters – This pump is used to remove struvite, sand, and trash when 
cleaning a digester. It was previously rebuilt, and now both the rotor and stator need to be replaced. 
 
Variable Frequency Drives (x6), Digester Mixers – These VFDs run the draft tube mixers on three of 
the four digesters. After 17 years of service, they have surpassed their service life. 
 
Electric Cart, Facilities – This cart is used by Facility Maintenance staff at the treatment plant. It has 
operating control failures that make it unsafe to use. 
 
Electric Cart, Operations – This cart is 9 years old and needs to be replaced with a model that better 
suits Operator needs when transporting samples and hand-held instruments. 
 
Actuator, Primary Diversion Gate, Pretreatment – Installed in 2009, this actuator moves the large 
Primary Diversion Gate used during peak flow events. It has had multiple communication card failures 
which staff and the manufacturer have been unsuccessful in repairing. 
 
Thickened Sludge Pump, Gravity Thickener – This pump transfers thickened sludge from the 
Gravity Thickener to the Digesters. It has required frequent, expensive rebuilds. After successfully 
working with a vendor on other pump replacements, staff intend to pilot test using a different style of 
pump. 
 
Transmission and Clutch Replacement, Dump Truck, BMF – This dump truck is used at BMF to haul 
dewatered biosolids from the Dewatering Building to the Air Drying Beds. Rather than a complete 
replacement, just the transmission and clutch will be replaced. 
 
Variable Frequency Drives, Digesters – Variable Frequency Drives (VFDs) associated with the 
dilution water pump. 
 
Variable Frequency Drives (x2), Thickened Waste Activated Sludge Pump, GBT – These VFDs run 
the pump that transfers thickened waste activated sludge from the GBT to the Digesters. After 28 
years of service, they have well exceeded their expected life, and parts have become difficult to find. 
 
Variable Frequency Drives (x2), Waste Activated Sludge Pump, GBT – These VFDs operate the 
pumps that transfer waste activated sludge to the gravity belt thickener.  These are similar in age to 
the VFDs for Thickened Waste Activated Sludge (TWAS) and parts are difficult to find. 
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Major Rehabilitation  - Budget 
 
The FY 26-27 Capital Programs budget includes $1,230,000 for Major Rehabilitation projects that are 
identified on the table below. 
 

Major Rehabilitation Projects 

Description 
FY 26-27 
Proposed 

Budget 

Spot Repairs and Recoating, Clarifier Rake Arms (x2), Secondary Clarifiers $500,000 

Waste Removal and Remediation, Brown Lane, BMF 250,000  

Culvert Repair, Beneficial Reuse Site (BRS) 200,000  

Culvert (New), BMF 120,000 

Grout, Grit Collector/Head Cell Walls (x2), Pretreatment 110,000  

Operations/Maintenance Building Improvements 50,000  

Total $1,230,000 

 
Spot Repairs, Recoating, Clarifier Rake Arms (x2), Secondary – After being in service for 20 years, 
the protective coating on the steel collector mechanism truss is failing and needing to be replaced. 
 
Waste Removal and Remediation, Brown Lane –  Brown Lane property has approximately 7,500 
cubic yards of soil contaminated with hemlock, trash, and rock (up to 1-foot in size). Staff will solicit a 
neighbor willing to take the material or a local pit accepting excavation spoils. If landfilling is 
necessary, staff will re-evaluate and then potentially return to the Commission to request additional 
funding. 
 
Culvert Repair, BRS – The Beneficial Reuse Site (BRS) has multiple culverts that pass stormwater 
across the borders of the property. Three of these have completely rusted and need to be replaced. 
 
Culvert, BMF – Drainage of site stormwater is discharged to the north of the facility. Unfortunately, 
this flows across a main gravel road which becomes deeply flooded during the rainy season. This work 
would include regrading and installation of new culvert to safely convey stormwater under the gravel 
road. 
 
Grout, Grit Collector/Head Cell Walls (x2), Pretreatment – The Head Cell collects grit screened from 
the wastewater as part of Pretreatment. Large portions of grout in the head cell walls directing flow 
through the units have failed and need to be replaced. 
 
Operations/Maintenance Building Improvements – Allocation for small-scale facility 
improvements. 
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Major Capital Outlay 
 
The FY 26-27 Capital Program budget includes $980,000 for the Major Capital items listed below. 
 
 

Major Capital Outlay 

Description 
FY 26-27 

Proposed Budget 

Furniture, Media Equipment, Admin-Ops Building (upon P80104 completion) $365,000 

Cathodic Protection Testing Well, Secondary Clarifiers 150,000 

Generator, 180 kW, Regional 130,000  

COD Analyzers (x2), Plant 80,000  

Service Van (New), Electrical Maintenance 70,000 

Moisture Analyzer, RNG 60,000  

Wash Water Booster Tank System, Belt Filter Presses, BMF 50,000  

Harmonic Filters, W2 Pumps, Final 45,000 

Mobile Flood Lights w/Generator, Towed, Emergency Response 30,000 

Total $980,000 

 
Furniture, Media Equipment, Admin-Ops Building – Furnishings and media equipment for the 
larger building space and additional conference rooms once the Administration and Operations 
Building Project (P80104) is completed. 
 
Cathodic Protection Testing Well, Secondary Clarifiers – A new testing well is needed to properly 
test the performance of the cathodic protection system on the secondary clarifiers. The well is used to 
obtain a reference conductivity of the surrounding soil. 
 
Towed Generator, 180 kW, Regional Facilities – An additional regionally-owned generator sized to 
run almost all process areas in the plant and many of the pump stations. 
 
COD Analyzers (x2), Plant – Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD is one of our NPDES 
permit parameters, but the test takes five days to return the result. Since Chemical Oxygen Demand 
(COD) is correlated with CBOD, a COD analyzer would provide real-time indication of likely CBOD 
values. This early notice would provide plant operators time to respond to any incoming constituent 
that may risk exceeding CBOD permit limits. 
 
Service Van (New), Electricians – With the addition of FTE for electrical maintenance, a third service 
van is needed to allow staff to respond to multiple regional locations simultaneously (i.e., WPCF, BMF, 
pump stations). 
 
Moisture Analyzer, RNG System – This analyzer is used to measure the moisture in the digester gas 
as it leaves the H2S filter vessels. The information is used to ensure there is sufficient water content in 
the filter media to maximize its life, thereby reducing downtime for media replacement. 
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Wash Water Booster Tank System, Belt Filter Presses – The current system design is prone to 
becoming air locked if not monitored closely. Installing a booster tank system would alert operators to 
make belt filter press adjustments early enough to prevent air locking. 
 
Harmonic Filters, W2 Pumps, Final – The distance between the VFDs and W2 pumps is long, which 
results in harmonic frequencies that accelerate wear on the VFDs, conductors, and pump motors. The 
harmonic filters will remove this energy and prolong equipment life. 
 
Mobile Flood Lights, Towed, Emergency Response – For use during power outages when other 
generators are deployed to keep the process equipment and pump stations operating, this enables 
staff to work more safely in the dark while restoring service. 
 
 

Summary of FY 26-27 Asset Management Capital Program Budget 
 

Category of Capital Expense 
FY 26-27 
Proposed 

Budget 

Equipment Replacement $619,000 

Major Rehabilitation 1,230,000 

Major Capital Outlay 980,000 

TOTAL $2,829,000 
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FY 27-28 Asset Management Capital Program Budget Planning 

The  AMCP consists of the following accounts, listed by category:  
 

 Equipment Replacement 
 Major Rehabilitation 
 Major Capital Outlay 

 
The AMCP budget planning (subject to change) is described below. 

 
Equipment Replacement – Budget Forecast 
 
The FY 27-28 Capital Programs budget includes $1,230,000 in Equipment Replacement purchases that 
are identified in the table below. 
 

Equipment Replacement 

Description 
FY 27-28 
Proposed 

Budget 

Motor, HP300, Raw Sewage (x5), Willakenzie Pump Station (PS) $325,000 

Motor Control Center, "A" and "B" Side (x2), Willakenzie PS 300,000 

Irrigator, Center Pivot, BRS 200,000 

Switchboard (x2), Willakenzie PS 200,000 

Variable Frequency Drives (x2), Willakenzie PS 80,000 

Trailer, 48' Lowboy, Facilities 65,000 

Mercury Analyzer, MREX Low Level, ESB Metals Lab 40,000 

Autoclave, Lab Wash, ESB 20,000 

Total $1,230,000 

 
Motor, HP300, Raw Sewage Pumps, Willakenzie PS – These motors power five pumps at 
Willakenzie pump station, which is the largest MWMC pump station, and conveys Springfield flow to 
the WPCF. 
 
Motor Control Center (x2), Willakenzie PS – This is the original 1984 equipment that provides power 
to the pump motors. 
 
Irrigator, Center Pivot, BRS – Damage from theft has resulted in the need to replace the wiring and 
controller. 
 
Switchboard (x2), Willakenzie PS – This equipment switches between electrical power sources for 
the Willakenzie pump station. 
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Variable Frequency Drives (x2), Willakenzie PS – These are the two remaining VFDs that have been 
experiencing premature failure. 
 
Trailer, 48’ Lowboy, Facilities – This trailer is used to haul taller loads such as the dredge.  
 
Mercury Analyzer, MREX Low Level, ESB – Mercury analyzer replacement is needed to keep analysis 
up to date with technology and technical support. Low level mercury analysis is required for the 
MWMC NPDES permit. 
 
Autoclave, Lab Wash, ESB – Existing autoclave has recurring maintenance issues. Autoclave failure 
could possibly risk NPDES permit noncompliance. Autoclave sterilization is required for 
microbiological analysis, high level mercury digestion, and phosphorus digestion. 
 
 
Major Rehabilitation  – Budget Forecast 
 
The FY 27-28 Capital Programs budget includes $880,000 for Major Rehabilitation projects that are 
identified in the table below. 
 

Major Rehabilitation Projects 

Description 
FY 27-28 
Proposed 

Budget 

Spot Repairs and Recoating, Clarifier Rake Arms (x2), Secondary Clarifiers $500,000 

Dome Exterior Coatings (x2), Sludge Holding Tanks 300,000 

Operations/Maintenance Building Improvements 50,000  

MWMC Construction Trailer, Interior Rehab, Plant 30,000 

Total $880,000 

 
Spot Repairs, Recoating, Clarifier Rake Arms (x2), Secondary – Periodic spot repairs to the coatings 
are necessary to continue to protect the steel structure. 
 
Dome Exterior Coatings (x2), Sludge Holding Tanks – The exterior coating on the Sludge Holding 
Tanks is showing significant wear and needs to be repaired. 
 
Operations/Maintenance Building Improvements – Allocation for small-scale facility 
improvements. 
 
Interior Rehabilitation, MWMC Trailer, Plant – After twenty years of use, the trailer for Springfield 
construction management staff needs interior refurbishment (i.e., carpet, cupboards, partitions, 
doors). 
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Major Capital Outlay – Budget Forecast 
 
The FY 27-28 Capital Program budget includes $0 for the Major Capital items listed below. 
 

Major Capital Outlay 

Description 
FY 27-28 

Proposed Budget 

Total $0 

 
 
 
 

Summary of FY 27-28 Asset Management Capital Program Budget Planning 
 

Category of Capital Expense 
FY 27-28 
Proposed 

Budget 

Equipment Replacement $1,230,000 

Major Rehabilitation 880,000 

Major Capital Outlay 0 

TOTAL $2,110,000 
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5-Year Capital Plan (Exhibit 13) 

 
For each fiscal planning cycle, only the first year of budget authority is appropriated. The remaining 
four years of the CIP and AMCP are important and useful for fiscal and work planning purposes. 
However, it is important to note that the funds in the outer years of the Capital Plan are only planned 
and not appropriated. For these multi-year contracts, unspent funds from the first fiscal year will 
typically be carried over to the next fiscal year until the project is completed. Accordingly, the RWP 
Capital Plan presented herein is a subsequent extension of the plan presented in the adopted FY 25-
26 Budget that has been carried forward by one year to FY 26-27. Changes to the 5-Year Plan typically 
occur from year to year as more information becomes available and evaluated. 
 
Exhibit 13 displays the MWMC 5-Year Capital Plan programs budget, which includes $171,300,000 in 
planned capital projects and $10,570,000 planned asset management capital projects for an overall 5-
Year Capital Plan Budget of $181,870,000.   
 

 

FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31 TOTAL

MWMC CAPITAL PROJECTS

Planning

 Facility Plan Engineering Services $300,000 $300,000 $200,000 $200,000 $220,000 $1,220,000

 Partial Facility Plan Update (NPDES 9/2027) 400,000 300,000 700,000

Conveyance Systems

 Owosso Bridge Upgrades 1,100,000 3,800,000 1,800,000 300,000 7,000,000

 Glenwood Pump Station Upgrade 600,000 600,000

 East Bank Interceptor (EBI) Repairs 500,000 800,000 1,700,000 3,000,000 6,000,000

Improvements at WPCF, BMF, etc.

 Aeration System Upgrades (2023 to 2026) 13,000,000 12,000,000 2,500,000 27,500,000

 Electrical Switchgear & Transformer Replacement 7,400,000 2,100,000 9,500,000

 Repair Clarifiers & Final Treatment 3,600,000           8,000,000          7,700,000 3,000,000          22,300,000

 Biosolids Improvements Study 3,500,000 6,000,000 7,600,000 10,500,000 13,200,000 40,800,000

 Administration Building Improvements 3,000,000 3,000,000

 Water Quality Trading Program 2,100,000 2,000,000 1,900,000 1,300,000 100,000 7,400,000

 Resiliency Follow-Up 2,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000 7,000,000 3,000,000 17,000,000

 WPCF Boiler Upgrades 1,000,000 700,000 700,000 100,000 2,500,000

 WPCF Storage 900,000 2,500,000 2,400,000 5,800,000

 WPCF Stormwater Infrastructure 480,000 480,000

 WPCF Thickening Upgrades 450,000 1,850,000 2,800,000 2,200,000 7,300,000

 Asphalt Repairs 900,000 2,400,000 2,200,000 5,500,000

 BMF Storage 700,000 3,300,000 4,000,000

 Pretreat Screw Pump MCC Changes 250,000 250,000 200,000 700,000

 Study WPCF Septage Station 200,000 200,000

 Connections for Emergency Generator 250,000 250,000

 Cell Tower Evaluation 100,000 100,000

 Study Fat-Oil-Grease (FOG) Receiving Station 350,000 100,000 450,000

 Repair Aeration, Clarifiers, Outfall Control Structure 1,000,000 1,000,000

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS $39,430,000 $44,200,000 $38,000,000 $29,050,000 $20,620,000 $171,300,000
ASSET MANAGEMENT 

   Equipment Replacement 619,000 1,230,000 306,000 820,000 185,000 3,160,000

   Major Rehabilitation 1,230,000 880,000 700,000 3,620,000 6,430,000

   Major Capital Outlay 980,000 980,000

TOTAL ASSET MANAGEMENT $2,829,000 $2,110,000 $1,006,000 $4,440,000 $185,000 $10,570,000

MWMC TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS $42,259,000 $46,310,000 $39,006,000 $33,490,000 $20,805,000 $181,870,000

EXHIBIT 13

Regional Wastewater  5-Year Capital Program
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FACILITY PLAN ENGINEERING SERVICES (P80110) 

 
 
 
Description:        Engineering/technical/vendor services for analysis, project definition, cost 

estimating, design feedback, follow up approvals, and general consultation 
regarding the MWMC Facilities Plan follow up support. The related project 
P80090 for consultant services was closed out in FY 21-22. 

 
Status:   Pursuant to the issuance of the 2022 NPDES permit, MWMC representatives 

began updating the Facilities Plan under P80101 and will need follow up 
support via P80110 Facility Plan Engineering Services. As required by the 
NPDES permit #102486 (page 12 and 38) and before September 15, 2025, 
the MWMC completed the inspection of the treatment plant outfall system 
via P80110 funding.          

 
Justification:    Consultant services to provide ongoing technical and engineering services 

as needed after the MWMC Comprehensive Facilities Plan Update (P80101). 
 
Project Driver:  Ongoing engineering/technical/vendor services via P80110. 
 
Project Trigger:  Ongoing need.         
 
Estimated Project Cost: $1,520,000 (2025 to 2031)  
 
Estimated Cash Flow:   FY 25-26 = $300,000; FY 26-27 = $300,000; FY 27-28 = $300,000;  
       FY 28-29 = $200,000; FY 29-30 = $200,000; FY 30-31 = $220,000 
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OWOSSO BRIDGE SEISMIC UPGRADES (P80116)                   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Description:        This project was identified in the Disaster Mitigation and Recovery Plan 

(March 2020).  The MWMC owns the Owosso Bridge (constructed in 1982) 
and has infrastructure attached to the bridge. This project would provide 
seismic upgrades to the bridge.  

   
Status:    Under the MWMC project P80109 work related to the Owosso Bridge, the 

MWMC received a geotechnical seismic analysis consultant report dated 
June 23, 2022. In August 2022, an engineering consultant provided updated 
cost estimates for Owosso Bridge seismic retrofits. The MWMC submitted for 
grant funding but was not successful in 2025 for the P80116 design and 
construction project.    

 
Justification:     The MWMC’s facilities and wastewater conveyance/treatment services are 

integral to protection of the community and public health following a major 
disaster such as the anticipated Cascadia Subduction Zone Earthquake. 
   

Project Driver:  Cost effectively ensure reasonable recovery of MWMC’s core facilities and 
services following major disaster impacts after earthquake and/or flooding. 

 
Project Trigger:  Ongoing effort to address level of service recommendations/improvements 

from the Disaster Mitigation and Recovery Plan dated March 2020 (older 
project P80096).     

  
Estimated Project Cost: $7,000,000 (evaluate cost estimating during design development) 
 
Estimated Cash Flow:      FY 26-27 = $1,100,000; FY 27-28 = $3,800,000; FY 28-29 = $1,800,000;  

FY 29-30 = $300,000  
  
 
 
 
 

Prior
Years

2025-26
Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:
 Design/Construction $0 $0 $1,100,000 $3,800,000 $1,800,000 $300,000 $0 $7,000,000
 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost $0 $0 $1,100,000 $3,800,000 $1,800,000 $300,000 $0 $7,000,000
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GLENWOOD PUMP STATION UPGRADE (P80064) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Description: Expand Glenwood pump station capacity to accommodate growth and meet 

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) wastewater pump 
station design requirements. The pump station was designed with stalls for 
additional pumps. Two pumps were installed in 1995 with space for two 
additional pumps to be added when wastewater flow to the pump station 
increases with development of the Glenwood and Laurel Hill basins. In 
2019, the P80096 Resiliency Planning study recommended onsite 
geotechnical evaluation and additional improvements.  

 
Status: As of January 2026, the project is in the construction phase and the design 

consultant is reviewing construction submittals. P80064 construction 
completion is anticipated by October/November of 2026.        

 
Justification: Additional pumping capacity will be required at this MWMC pump station to 

handle increasing flows in the Glenwood area (Springfield) and the Laurel 
Hill area (Eugene). 

 
Project Driver: Oregon DEQ wastewater pump station redundancy requirements and 2019 

Resiliency study recommendations. 
 
Project Trigger: Information from 2023 onsite testing of existing pump/pipe system 

identified the need to upgrade the Glenwood pump station.  
 
Estimated Project Cost: $2,600,000  
 
Estimated Cash Flow: FY 20-21 = $1,426; FY 21-22 = $43,259; FY 22-23 = $106,469;  
     FY 23-24 = $155,812; FY 24-25 = $537,352; FY 25-26 = $1,155,682;  
     FY 26-27 = $600,000 
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AERATION SYSTEM UPGRADES [2023-2026] (P80113)                   
 

 
 
 

Description:        In 2020 and 2021, Brown and Caldwell evaluated the existing aeration 
systems and provided recommendations in January 2022 via project P80100. 
The P80113 project will implement the design and construction of 
additional upgrades/changes to the existing aeration systems by year 2028.   

         
Status:    As of January 2026, the construction notice to proceed was on June 24, 2025 

and final completion is anticipated by end of 2028. Construction 
product/equipment submittals are being reviewed and processed back to 
the P80113 contractor (Pacific Excavation).              

 
Justification:     Update aging (1984) equipment/systems such as piping, electrical, 

communication technology, blowers, HVAC, and other components related 
to the aeration system which is part of the secondary treatment process.   

 
Project Driver:   Ongoing efforts to keep MWMC existing systems reliable and achieve 

required performance outcomes related to the National Pollution Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) permit #102486.  

 
Project Trigger: Need to address aging aeration systems for reliability and performance 

upgrades.   
     
Estimated Project Cost: $40,000,000   
 
Estimated Cash Flow:      FY 22-23 = $804,235; FY 23-24 = $1,737,423; FY 24-25 = $1,255,619;  
       FY 25-26 = $8,702,723; FY 26-27 = $13,000,000; FY 27-28 = $12,000,000;  
       FY 28-29 = $2,500,000   
 

Prior
Years

2025-26
Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:
 Design/Construction $3,797,277 $8,702,723 $13,000,000 $12,000,000 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $40,000,000
 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost $3,797,277 $8,702,723 $13,000,000 $12,000,000 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $40,000,000
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ELECTRICAL SWITCHGEAR & TRANSFORMER REPLACEMENT (P80115)                   
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Description:        The main electrical switchgear at the Water Pollution Control Facility (WPCF) 

and Willakenzie Pump Station (WPS) were installed in 1983 during 
construction of the MWMC regional facilities. The purpose of the equipment 
is to take utility power and provide it to various process areas with the use of 
switches. Within the switchgear are medium voltage breakers to safely 
isolate the facility from the electricity provider (EWEB), as well as protect the 
utility from electrical faults at the site. This project will replace and upgrade 
the existing switchgears and medium voltage transformers.  

         
Status:    As of January 2026, the P80115 project is under construction with project 

completion anticipated by end of 2027. Two new transformers have been 
replaced.         

 
Justification:     The main electrical switchgear for the WPCF and the WPS have reached the 

end of their service life and need to be replaced. Several medium voltage 
(MV) transformers throughout both sites are in similar condition.  

 
Project Driver:   Main switchgear and MV transformers are of paramount importance to plant 

operations. Replacing switchgear is a major undertaking that involves large 
temporary power sources, specialized contractors, long equipment lead 
times, manufacturer field testing, and significant coordination to reduce 
disruption to plant operation.  

 
Project Trigger:  The September 2022 condition assessment, coupled with recent arcing 

events, has concluded the switchgear at the WPCF and WPS have reached 
the end of their useful life and need to be replaced, and it is anticipated that 
the MV transformers are not far behind.  

     
Estimated Project Cost:  $17,000,000 (budget was reduced after construction bid received August 13, 

2024) 
 
Estimated Cash Flow:     FY 22-23 = $117,538; FY 23-24 = $730,231; FY 24-25 = $776,445;  

 FY 25-26 = $5,875,786; FY 26-27 = $7,400,000; FY 27-28 = $2,100,000 
 

 
Prior

Years
2025-26
Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:
 Design/Construction $1,624,214 $5,875,786 $7,400,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $17,000,000
 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost $1,624,214 $5,875,786 $7,400,000 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $17,000,000
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REPAIR CLARIFIERS & FINAL TREATMENT (P80118)                   
 

                   
 

 
Description:        In 2023, condition assessment efforts found existing structures needing 

concrete rehabilitation and other repair work related to primary clarifiers #1 
and #3  and the final treatment chlorine contact basins originally 
constructed in 1980 and 1983, respectively. This project will look for 
solutions to repair and/or replace existing concrete and other systems 
related to MWMC past construction contracts C2 (primary treatment) and C6 
(final treatment).  

   
Status:    As of January 2026, the design consultant is creating the 90% design 

package for upcoming project team review and the design workshop is 
scheduled for February 12, 2026.   

 
Justification:     Need to continue fixing aging infrastructure based on existing conditions 

and risk.   
 
Project Driver:   Repair and/or replace existing infrastructure.  
 
Project Trigger: Fix structural system issues before impacting the MWMC treatment plant 

process. 
  
Estimated Project Cost: $23,000,000 (evaluate cost estimates during design development) 
 
Estimated Cash Flow:     FY 24-25 = $16,974; FY 25-26 = $683,026; FY 26-27 = $3,600,000;  
       FY 27-28 = $8,000,000; FY 28-29 = $7,700,000; FY 29-30 = $3,000,000 

  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Prior

Years
2025-26
Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:
 Design/Construction $16,974 $683,026 $3,600,000 $8,000,000 $7,700,000 $3,000,000 $0 $23,000,000
 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost $16,974 $683,026 $3,600,000 $8,000,000 $7,700,000 $3,000,000 $0 $23,000,000
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FY 26 -27 BUDGET AND CIP  

BIOSOLIDS IMPROVEMENTS STUDY (P80122) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Description:                            Biosolids are a valuable resource recovered during the processing of 

wastewater. The Biosolids Management Facility (BMF) is currently 

overloaded with solids in the four Facultative Sludge Lagoons (FSLs). Solids 

overloading in the FSLs is causing operating inefficiencies and stressing the 

land application program. This project will study solids loading addressing 

near-term capacity and identifying phased alternate analysis 

recommendations and implementation not limited to FSL  expansion, Air 

Drying Bed (ADB) expansion, covered storage, new technologies, landfill 

disposal, and Class A biosolids production.  

 

Status:                                       In 2026, the project team will be scoping the project priorities and seeking 

consultant services. The P80122 project is anticipated to recommend a 

phased approach of changes and upgrades.    

 

Justification:                          Solids overloading is currently causing FSL processing issues, dewatering 

inconsistencies, and complicating the loss of land available for land 

application of biosolids.  

 

Project Trigger:                    Processing constraints within the FSLs are jeopardizing the ability to achieve 

100% beneficial use of biosolids. In 2025, the availability of land for 

biosolids application through the cooperative farm program significantly 

declined— from 4,000 acres to only 480 acres, posing a substantial 

challenge to sustainable biosolids management.  

 

Estimated Project Cost : $91,000,000 (ongoing evaluation about cost and solutions)  

 

Estimated Cash Flow:       FY 25-26 = $150,000; FY 26-27 = $3,500,000; FY 27-28 = $6,000,000;  

 FY 28-29 = $7,600,000; FY 29-30 = $10,500,000;  

 FY 30-31 = $13,200,000 and future cost to be determined based on solutions 

implemented  

 

 

Prior

Years

2025-26

Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:

 Design/Construction $0 $0 $3,500,000 $6,000,000 $7,600,000 $10,500,000 $13,200,000 $40,800,000

 Other 0 150,000 0 0 0 0 0 150,000

Total Cost $0 $150,000 $3,500,000 $6,000,000 $7,600,000 $10,500,000 $13,200,000 $40,950,000

Attachment 1
Page 20 of 27 



Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission   Capital Improvement Program  

 
 

  FY 26-27 BUDGET AND CIP  

 

ADMIN ISTRATION  BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (P80104)   

 
Description:    This project will address the Administration/ Operations Building  workspace 

needs at the Water Pollution Control Facility (WPCF). It is a follow up to the 
2018-2019 construction of the P80085 new laboratory building  and 
expansion of the existing maintenance building.  In 2019, the P80096 
Resiliency Planning study recommended :  a) constructing a new building for 
immediate occupancy /use after a major natural disaster, or b) upgrade  the 
existing building  for immediate occupancy post -earthquake (magnitude 9.0 
event).  

            
Status:  As of January 2026, the P80104 project is in the construction phase with 

most of the exterior structure and roof completed. Project comple tion is 
anticipated by late 2026.   

   
Justification:    The original design and construction of the Administration/Operations  

Building was completed February 1982 under older building  codes. The 
redesign and reconstruct ion of the building would address daily work and  
level of service goals after a natural disaster (earthquake or flooding ).  

     
Project Driver:   The need to update the existing Administration/Operations building  is 

driven by the necessity to provide a safe and efficient work environment.  
The new building also addresses the P80096 recommended level of service 
goals to operate after a Cascadia Zone earthquake .   

   
Project Trigger:  Expansion and changes needed for functionality , safety, and natural disaster 

resiliency.     
 
Estimated Project Cost:  $28,000,000  
 
Estimated Cash Flow:      FY 20-21 = $17,937; FY 21-22 = $209,786; FY 22-23 = $1,317,424;  

   FY 23-24 = $941,342; FY 24-25 = $4,466,982; FY 25-26 = $18,046,529;  
       FY 26-27 = $3,000,000 
 
 

Prior

Years

2025-26

Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:

 Design/Construction $6,953,471 $18,046,529 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000,000

 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cost $6,953,471 $18,046,529 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000,000
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WATER QUALITY TRADING PROGRAM  (P80112) 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Description:         The MWMC Water Quality Trading Program  secures regulatory credits for 

meeting thermal load reduction  through watershed restoration. The 
program fulfills the objectives of the Water Quality Trading Plan under the 
MWMC NPDES permit  as approved November 2022 , which defines the 
MWMC eligible trading area in the upper Willamette basin . The program is 
implemented via the MWMC’s contractor-provided Credit Program Manager 
services with support of  the MWMC’s membership in the Pure Water 
Partners. Water quality trading credits comprise the MWMC’s primary 
strategy for thermal load  limit compliance .  

 
Status:     The MWMC has a DEQ-approved  Water Quality Trading Plan for NPDES 

permit compliance . As of March 2019, the MWMC procured The Freshwater 
Trust (www.thefreshwatertrust.org) as the Credit Program Manager. As of 
November 2022, the MWMC has an agreement with The Freshwater Trust to 
implement the permit-compliance water quality trading program scope of 
work to meet the 5-year credit timeline of the NPDES permit Compliance 
Schedule  through 2027 . Credits established through 2027 are invoiced over 
4-year installments as registered and continue to be monitored and 
maintained for a period of 20 years. As of December 2025, the MWMC 
recorded 106 Mkcal/day of credits out of a 5-year target of 200 Mkcal/day. 

 
Justification:      The Water Quality Trading Program will help provide cost-effective 

strategies for most of the thermal load compliance  dates as required under 
the MWMC NPDES  permit #102486 renewed in November 2022.              

 
Project Driver:    Implementation of thermal load limits  in the MWMC’s 2022 NPDES permit .  
 
Project Trigger:   The NPDES permit renewal  includes a 15-year Compliance Schedule with  a 

5-year milestone of 200 Mkcal/day of credits due by October 2027.   
  
Estimated Project Cost:   $13 million (timing estimate from 2022 to 2034) 
 
Estimated Cash Flow:  FY 22-23 = $760,026; FY 23-24 = $896,865; FY 24-25 = $1,500,000;  
   FY 25-26 = $2,443,109; FY 26-27 = $2,100,000; FY 27-28 = $2,000,000;  
   FY 28-29 = $1,900,000; FY 29-30 = $1,300,000; FY 30-31 = $100,000 
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Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commission  Capital Improvement Program 
 

 

  FY 26-27 BUDGET AND CIP 
 

RESILIENCY FOLLOW-UP (P80109)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Description: This project provides follow-up evaluation and some implementation of the 
P80096 Resiliency Study (Disaster Mitigation and Recovery Plan - dated 
March 2020). The 2019 study recommended seismic and flooding mitigation 
projects estimated at $34.6 million to be coordinated with the MWMC 
ongoing infrastructure/facilities construction program. The main objective is 
to address “level of service” goals before a natural disaster such as a 9.0 
magnitude earthquake or major flooding. Also, the MWMC should continue 
to communicate with the agencies that prepare for natural disasters that 
relate to the Eugene/Springfield community.   

     
Status:    As of January 2026, resiliency upgrades are in the construction phase for 

P80104 Operations Building, P80064 Glenwood Pump Station, and P80113 
Aeration System.             

 
Justification:     The MWMC’s facilities and wastewater conveyance and treatment services 

are integral to protection of the community and public health following a 
major disaster such as the anticipated Cascadia Subduction Zone 
Earthquake and/or major flooding. 

 
Project Driver:   Cost effectively ensure reasonable recovery of MWMC’s core facilities and 

services following major disaster impacts after earthquake or flooding. 
 
Project Trigger:  Follow-up to the P80096 consultant recommendations dated March 2020.   
 
Estimated Project Cost: Mitigation recommendations estimate:  $34.6 million (2019 dollars) 
 
Estimated Cash Flow:     FY 20-21 = $4,092; FY 21-22 = $173,133; FY 22-23 = $13,408;  
                     FY 23-24 = $1,920; FY 24-25 = $0; FY 25-26 = $378,080; FY 26-27 = $2,000,000; 
                    FY 27-28 = $2,000,000; FY 28-29 = $3,000,000; FY 29-30 = $7,000,000;  

                    FY 30-31 = $3,000,000, & continue the mitigation work estimated over $34 
million 

 
 
 Prior

Years
2025-26
Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:
 Design/Construction $0 $378,080 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $3,000,000 $7,000,000 $3,000,000 $17,378,080
 Other 192,553 0 0 0 0 0 0 192,553
Total Cost $192,553 $378,080 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $3,000,000 $7,000,000 $3,000,000 $17,571,000
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  FY 26-27 BUDGET AND CIP 
 

WPCF BOILER UPGRADES  (P80121) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Description: The boiler serves as the main source for Water Pollution Control Facility      

(WPCF) heat, including wastewater treatment processes, and the engine 
generator (EG) is used either for backup in the summer or to help with peak 
heat demand in the winter. This project will review existing heating plant 
study results and replace the EG with an additional boiler capable of 100% 
redundancy for meeting peak heating demand. 

 
Status: As of January 2026, the MWMC project team issued a request for proposal 

(RFP) for consultant services and proposals are due on February 10, 2026. 
The P80121 budget in FY 25-26 is $450,000 to startup the project. 

 
Justification: The existing boiler and EG cannot provide total redundant heat at peak 

demand for the four digesters and WPCF heat load. Additionally, the existing 
boiler is not equipped with reliable sensors and communication devices. 

 
Project Driver: Providing continuous and reliable heat is a primary concern for WPCF 

Operations and is required to meet NPDES permit conditions and DEQ 
reliability criteria. With the addition of digester #4, the process load on the 
system has the potential to exceed the capacity of the heating plant if the 
existing boiler becomes inoperable. 

 
Project Trigger: During the Comprehensive Facilities Plan (P80101) project multiple    

significant deficiencies were documented. The WPCF boiler fuel control 
strategy requires an update to better manage the use of digester gas (DG) 
and natural gas (NG). Additionally, enhancements to the manual fuel 
selection override are needed to allow seamless switching between fuel 
sources. An upgrade to the hot water thermostat is also necessary, including 
the ability to set and adjust temperature setpoints. Finally, a manual boiler 
restart function should be implemented to ensure reliable operation. 

 
Estimated Project Cost: $2,700,000 (evaluate cost estimates during design development) 
 
Estimated Cash Flow:      FY 25-26 = $200,000; FY 26-27 = $1,000,000; FY 27-28 = $700,000;  
 FY 28-29 = $700,000; FY 29-30 = $100,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prior
Years

2025-26
Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:
 Design/Construction $0 $200,000 $1,000,000 $700,000 $700,000 $100,000 $0 $2,700,000
 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost $0 $200,000 $1,000,000 $700,000 $700,000 $100,000 $0 $2,700,000
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  FY 26 -27 BUDGET AND CIP  

 

WPCF  STORAGE  (P80123) 

                                         

 
Description:  Covered storage space is limited, and existing facilities are operating at full 

capacity, resulting in inefficiencies in the storage of materials and 

equipment. This project will study and implement both increased covered 

storage and improve existing storag e with options. 

 
Status:  Project funding proposed with FY  26-27 budget . 
 
Justification:  Current storage limitations and immediate needs include expanded covered 

storage for large equipment, dry storage for RNG media, and upgraded 
facilities for equipment and parts inventory.  

 
Project Driver:  Due to the lack of adequate covered storage, new materials and critical 

equipment are currently stored outdoors and exposed to environmental 
conditions.   

 
Project Trigger:  During the Comprehensive Facilities Plan (P80101) project storage 

deficiencies were identified including the lack of covered outdoor storage at 
the WPCF. The Equipment Maintenance Building has reached maximum 
storage capacity, lacks proper truck docking an d staging space, and items 
needed are not stored onsite and available due to space limitations. The 
electrical shop room requires more staff workspace. The Oil (and Flammable) 
Storage Building lacks secondary containment. Both the South Storage 
Building an d the Final Treatment Building are at storage capacity. The 
MWMC permanent archive as required by State of Oregon record retention 
regulatory requirements is housed upstairs in the decommissioned 
Dewatering Centrifuge Facility.  

 

Estimated Project Cost:  $5,800,000 (evaluate cost estimating during design development ) 

 
Estimated Cash Flow:      FY 26-27 = $900,000; FY 27-28 = $2,500,000; FY 28-29 = $2,400,000 
 
 

 

  

  

Prior

Years

2025-26

Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:

 Design/Construction $0 $0 $900,000 $2,500,000 $2,400,000 $0 $0 $5,800,000

 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cost $0 $0 $900,000 $2,500,000 $2,400,000 $0 $0 $5,800,000
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   FY 26-27 BUDGET AND CIP 
 

WPCF STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE (P80111) 

 
           
        
Description:      Retrofit and/or change existing stormwater infrastructure at the Water 

Pollution Control Facility (WPCF). Also, if needed, update the WPCF 
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) related to stormwater infrastructure planning 
for upcoming construction.         

 
Status:    As of January 2026, Jacobs staff provided a Stormwater Master Plan (SWMP) 

dated December 16, 2021, with consultant recommendations including the 
need to update the WPCF existing CUP related to stormwater systems. Staff 
continues to monitor the MWMC upcoming construction projects and 
P80101 facilities planning consultant recommendations.   

 
Justification:     WPCF existing stormwater and drainage systems need to be retrofitted 

and/or changed for upcoming construction permit approvals.     
 
Project Driver:   Maintain compliance with local and state stormwater requirements at the 

WPCF.   
 
Project Trigger:  Each infrastructure hard-surface change at the WPCF can trigger stormwater 

quality and quantity onsite controls related to project permit requirements.     
 
Estimated Project Cost: $600,000 (continue to evaluate cost of updating WPCF CUP if required for 

stormwater, retrofit existing three bioswales to rain gardens, add new rain 
gardens, and/or system changes) 

 
Estimated Cash Flow:   FY 25-26 = $120,000; FY 26-27 = $480,000 
 
 
 
 Prior

Years
2025-26
Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:
 Design/Construction $0 $120,000 $480,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600,000
 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Cost $0 $120,000 $480,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600,000
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  FY 26 -27 BUDGET AND CIP  

 

WPCF THICKENING UPGRADES  (P80124) 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Description:  The pumping of solids and sludge through pipes at the proper water 

content is critical to Water Pollution Control Facility (WPCF) operations and 
equipment. The sludge piped from the primary clarifiers to the digesters is 
not moving or materializing as desi gned and additional sub -performance is 
identified in multiple sludge pumping facilities. This project will perform a 
primary/gravity thickened  sludge hydraulic analysis  and provide  WPCF 
equipment optimization recommendations.  

 
Status:  Begin the P80124 project in FY 26-27. 

  
Justification:  Multiple pump performance and configuration issues restricting solids 

pumping and management at the WPCF.  
 
Project Driver:  The primary treatment gravity thickener installed in 2014 is rarely used as 

cannot reliably exceed 5% solids sludge pumping required from primary 

clarifiers. Compaction is used to thicken sludge in the digesters with study 

results needed to d etermine optimal pumping configuration.  

Project Trigger:  During the Comprehensive Facilities Plan (P80101) project , solids handling 
deficiencies were documented  including the Primary Sludge rotary lobe 
pump  system upgrades  needed to meet design capacity. The Return 
Activated Sludge (RAS) pump rates exceed maximum design flow and are 
generally suboptimal in addition to being wasteful. The Gravity Belt 
Thickener (GBT) pumps require corrective maintenance and need to be 
upsized to meet full capacity of feed lines and GBT capacity. At the end of 
the planning the capacity assessment predicts that the GBT solids loading 
rate will approach  design maximum with one unit in service . 

 
Estimated Project Cost: $7,300,000  

 
Estimated Cash Flow:  FY 26-27 = $450,000; FY 27-28 = $1,850,000; FY 28-29 = $2,800,000;  
 FY 29-30 = $2,200,000 
 

  

 

Prior

Years

2025-26

Est. Act. 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 Total

 EXPENDITURE/CATEGORY:

 Design/Construction $0 $0 $450,000 $1,850,000 $2,800,000 $2,200,000 $0 $7,300,000

 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cost $0 $0 $450,000 $1,850,000 $2,800,000 $2,200,000 $0 $7,300,000
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